
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee on the 25 June 2020. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 9th July, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 42/20/0006  (Pages 9 - 34) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters following 
Outline Application 42/14/0069 for the appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale for the erection of 70 No. 
dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car parking 
including garages, internal access roads, footpaths and 
circulation areas, public open space and drainage with 
associated infrastructure and engineering works (Phase 
1a Parcel H1b) on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 

 

6. 09/20/0006  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Formation of vehicular access, gates and associated 
parking area plus hard landscaping consisting of patio 
areas, retaining walls and steps at The Old Waterworks, 
Chipstable 
 

 

7. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 41 - 76) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council 
Meeting during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to 
the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website or for training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the officer as 
detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and 
you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast 
will be available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the 
Somerset West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit 

[...]
n agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 06 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 25 June 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Ed Firmin, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist), Nick Bryant (Head of Strategy) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

18.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Habgood and Morgan.  
 

19.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 June 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 June 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Buller 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

20.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Lithgow 3/21/20/031 Item 
discussed 
at the 
Minehead 
Planning 
Committee 
meeting 

Spoke and did not 
vote on the 
application 

 

21.   Public Participation  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 06 2020 

 

 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/21/20/031 Emily Morris Applicant Infavour 

 

22.   20/20/0011  
 
Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic at llbeare, Cattlewash, 
Fitzroy Road, Norton Fitzwarren (retention of works already undertaken) 
 
Application DEFERRED until a response from Natural England regarding the 
Grade of Agricultural Land has been received. 
 

23.   3/21/20/031  
 
Erection of 1 No. 1 number bedroom detached holiday chalet with 
associated vehicle parking 
 
Comment from member of the public included; 
 

 The proposed structure was in a secluded glen lined with native trees and 
shrubs providing almost complete cover for the structure; 

 The unit will generate its own power using bottled gas for cooking and a 
small woodstove for heating during the winter months; 

 Rainwater would be collected and stored for use; 

 The construction would be constructed of wood to lessen the impact on 
the surrounding area; 

 
Comments by Members included; 
 

 The impact on the landscape was minimal; 

 Good use of materials used in the construction of this unit; 

 This was an ideal site for a holiday chalet; 

 This will bring revenue and employment into Minehead; 

 Happy that no trees were damaged in the construction; 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Lithgow that the 
application be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried with one abstention 

 
 

24.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Noted that eleven new appeals and four decisions had been received. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 06 2020 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 1.50 pm) 
 
 

Page 7





42/20/0006

 TAYLOR WIMPEY LTD

Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Application
42/14/0069 for the appearance, landscape, layout and scale for the erection of
70 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car parking including garages,
internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, public open space and
drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering works (Phase 1a
Parcel H1b) on land at Comeytrowe/Trull

Location: LAND AT COMEYTROWE/TRULL

Grid Reference: 319891.123359 Reserved Matters
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A1) DrNo PL-TW-03 Rev N Planning Layout
(A1) DrNo PL-TW-04 Rev F Materials Plan
(A1) DrNo PL-TW-05 Rev E Boundary Treatments plan
(A3) DrNo PL-TW-05.1 Boundary Treatments
(A1) DrNo PL-TW-06 Rev D Presentation Layout

(A3) DrNo HT-TW-PT21-01 Rev D Housetype Planning Drawing PT22
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA20-01 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA20
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA20-02 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA20
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT30-01 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NT30
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT30-01 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA30
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT31-01 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NT31
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT31-02 Rev D Housetype Planning Drawing NT31
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT31-03 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NT31
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NT32-01 Rev D Housetype Planning Drawing NA32
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA32-02 Rev E Housetype Planning Drawing NA32
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA32-03 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA32
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA32-04 Rev E Housetype Plannong Drawing NA32
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA42-01 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA42
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA42-02 Rev C Housetype Planning Drawing NA42
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-NA45-01 Rev D Housetype Planning Drawing NA45
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-GAR-01 Rev A Single Garage Single Owner
(A3) DrNo HT-TW-GAR-02 Rev A Double Garage Double Owner

(A1) DrNo SS-TW-01 Rev D Street Scenes & Site Section

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



(A1) DrNo SS-TW-02 Street Scene F-F

(A0) DrNo BRL-L-N1-PL200 Rev A Planting Plan
(A0) DrNo BRL-L-N1-PL201 Rev F Planting Plan Sheet 1
(A0) DrNo BRL-L-N1-PL200 Rev A Planting Plan

(A1) DrNo 02-ATR-1001 Rev F Fire Tender Tracking Plan
[...]

Page 10



3. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning
permission.

Proposal
Reserved matters approval is sought, for the appearance, landscape, layout and
scale of 70 dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car parking including garages,
internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, public open space and
drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering works (Phase 1 - Parcel
H1B) on land at Comeytrowe/Trull.  This is the first reserved matters approval
sought in relation to the appearance, landscape, layout and scale of housing at this
strategic site, and follows the approval by committee of reserved matters relating to
strategic infrastructure for the western neighbourhood. 

The outline application for this 2000 dwelling development was accompanied by a
viability assessment, which made assumptions around the costs and timescales for
delivery of this strategic site, with the delivery of affordable housing being agreed at
17.5%.  However, it is noted that following the allocation of funding by Homes
England, affordable provision across the site is being supplemented with
‘additionality’ affordable units (to be delivered on the Vistry sub-phases), raising
affordable housing delivery to a total of 35% across the urban extension.

The 70 dwellings (58 market, 12 affordable) in parcel H1b are a sub-phase of
Housing Phase 1 which will comprise a total of 600 dwellings, in accordance with the
agreed Phasing Plan.   Phase H1B is located centrally within the western
neighbourhood, and will be surrounded on all side by future phases consisting of
residential development to the north, south and west, and employment development
to the east.  Future development is also expected to include a play area within an
area of open space to the north east of sub-phase H1B.

Plans show th
[...]
h the land gently sloping
down both towards the centre of the sub-phase where the primary road is located,
and towards the east of the sub-phase.

Page 12



There are no trees of note within this sub-phase.

On the north of this sub-phase some former chicken sheds are sited.  These have
been granted approval for removal under the prior approval process and this
demolition has recently been taking place.  A number of Public Rights of Way and
historic lanes cross the wider site, with a Right of Way situated to the western
boundary of this sub-phase and providing a footpath link between the junction of the
A38/Jeffreys Way to the north and Higher Comeytrowe farm to the south.

Relevant Planning History
Ref. 42/14/0069 - Outline planning permission with all matters reserved (except
access) for a residential and mixed use urban extension at Comeytrowe/Trull to
include up to 2,000 dwellings, up to 5.25ha of employment land, 2.2ha of land for a
primary school, a mixed use local centre and a 300 space ‘park and bus’ facility.
Approved 8 August 2019.

Ref. 42/19/0053 - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline
application 42/14/0069 for construction of the strategic infrastructure associated with
the Western Neighbourhood, including the spine road and infrastructure roads;
green infrastructure and ecological mitigation; strategic drainage, earth re-modelling
works and associated retaining walls on land at Comeytrowe/Trull.  Approved 18
March 2020.

Ref. 42/20/0005/DM - Prior notification of proposed demolition of chicken coops on
land south west of Taunton. No objection subject to conditions 21 February 2020.

Ref. 42/20/0022/FPD - Footpath Diversion Application Public Footpath reference
T29/11 South West Taunton Comeytrowe. Concurrent application still under
consideration.

Ref. 42/20/0024 - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline
application 42/14/0069 for the erection of a foul pumping station, water booster
station and gas pressure reducing station to serve the permitted 2000 dwellings on
land at Comeytrowe/Trull. (Deemed invalid)

Ref. 42/20/0031 - Application for approval of reserved matters in respect of
appearance, landscape, layout and scale, following outline application 42/14/0069,
for Phase H1A for the erection of 75 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car
parking including garages, internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas,
public open space and drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering
works with additional details as required by Condition No's 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 23 on land at Comeytrowe/Trull.  Concurrent application still
under consideration.

Consultation Responses

BISHOP’S HULL PARISH COUNCIL – Objection:-
- No public open space, play provision or local amenities provided as part of this
sub-phase.
- Spine road and school both need to be constructed at an early stage in the

Page 13



development.
- 2014 Flood Risk Assessment is inadequate, a new survey should be required.

COMEYTROWE PARISH COUNCIL – Comments:-
- Proposal at odds with climate emergency.
- Application should be accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment
- Spine road and school both need to be constructed at an early stage in the
development.
- Impact on local area needs careful consideration.
- Need to ensure development does not impact on flooding.
- Hedgerows along the A38 have been removed without consultation.
- Comments provided in relation to future sub-phases regarding density and green
infrastructure, and in relation to future enforcement issues.

TRULL PARISH COUNCIL – Objection:-
- Application is not in accordance with Trull Neighbourhood Plan. 
- SUDs scheme is not acceptable.
- Application requires the removal of hedgerows.
- Affordable housing is grouped together.
- Inadequate space for refuse storage.
- Design of houses and layout is poor quality and not in accordance with garden
town initiative.
- Inadequate provision of parking spaces.
- Lack of renewable energy provision.
- Inadequate consultation.

NATURAL ENGLAND – No objection.

ENVIRONMENT AGENCY – No objection

HIGHWAYS ENGLAND – No objection

HISTORIC ENGLAND – No objection

SCC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP – Comments:-
- Proposed layout broadly acceptable
- Detailed points made that will need to be considered by the developer as part of
their technical highways submission for the road.

SCC RIGHTS OF WAY – No objection:-
- Informative note to advise regarding proposed works which must not encroach on
the right of way

SCC ASSETTS – No comments.

LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY – Objection 2 March 2020:-
 - On-plot SuDS required in addition to strategic SuDS features already agreed.
- Features that encourage natural losses, manage shorter, intense storm events
and minimise blockage and pollution risk (source control) to the strategic network
are considered necessary here to ensure the longevity of the overall scheme.
- Thorough review of sub-phases ability to provide on-plot SuDS features required.

Page 14



LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY – Comments 22 June 2020:-
 - More robust review of the SuDS opportunities has now been undertaken.
- Subject to conditions to cover the necessary technical details no objection to this
phase.

TREE OFFICER – Comments:-
- Layout doesn’t give much scope for larger, broader trees to be incorporated.
- There are sufficient trees shown but too many are narrow varieties, replacement
of some narrow trees with rounded or oval shaped required.
- General issue with small trees that are not in public open space, it is difficult to
prevent these being removed/damaged by residents.
- Arboricultural technical notes acceptable.

LANDSCAPE – Comments 14 April 2020:-
- Right of Way to west of site should be revised to provide a clearer experience for
pedestrians
- Gaps between the in line parking spaces for properties T32 to T21, if this
necessary?
- Palette of planting limited which does not provide sufficient v
[...]
hin the strategic site and its relationship to adjacent
sub-phases, there is much to recommend it.  The applicant has undertaken a design
appraisal approach that is very much in accordance with the draft SWT Design
Guide.  The approach to street and green infrastructure hierarchies, the level and
quality of landscaping are at the level that would be expected from a Garden Town.
On-plot SuDS measure are included. The development blocks are well designed
and secure, oriented to take advantage of passive solar gain and daylight. While the
architectural appearance does not meet the high aspirations of Placemaking it does
deliver locally distinctive detailing and materials, and will provide good standards of
amenity for future occupants.

This application would deliver housing, including affordable housing, and its positive
determination in a timely manner would keep delivery of the ‘additionality’ affordable

Page 33



homes on track.  Having had regard to the representations of objection and support
and the advice of the various consulted parties, it is considered that the benefits of
the scheme significantly outweigh the impacts.  Overall, within the parameters set by
the outline consent, the proposal represents sustainable development.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Ursula Fay

Page 34



09/20/0006

Mr Trevor and Mrs Lisa Morrow

Formation of vehicular access, gates and associated parking area plus hard
landscaping consisting of patio areas, retaining walls and steps at The Old
Waterworks, Chipstable

Location: THE OLD WATERWORKS, CHIPSTABLE ROAD, CHIPSTABLE,
TAUNTON, TA4 2PZ

Grid Reference: 304413.127269 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
[...]
and consequently the applicant was not put to 
unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process. 

Conclusion 

10. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted 
expense, as described in the Planning Practice Guidance, has not been 
demonstrated and an award of costs is not justified. 

 

 

David Wyborn 

INSPECTOR 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 57





APPEALS RECEIVED – 25 JUNE 2020 
 
 
Site:   Swimming Pool Building, The Croft, Anchor Street, Watchet 
 
Proposal:    Demolition of swimming pool enclosure and erection of 1 No.dwelling 

with associated works 
 
Application number:  3/37/20/001 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3252718 
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 
Site:   2A DYERS CLOSE, WEST BUCKLAND, WELLINGTON, TA21 9JU 
 
Proposal:    Change of use of former village shop store into 1 No. one bedroom 

dwelling and retrospective reconfiguration at 2a Dyers Close, West 
Buckland (resubmission of 46/19/0015) 

 
Application number:  46/19/0034 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3240206 
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 
Site:   NIGELLA, CHURCH HILL, WEST MONKTON, TAUNTON, TA2 8QT 
 
Proposal:    Outline planning permission with all matters reserved (except for 

access) for the erection of 1 No. detached dwelling in the garden to the 
rear of Nigella, Church Lane, West Monkton 

 
Application number:  48/19/0059 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3250820 
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Site:  THE OLD WATERWORKS, CHIPSTABLE ROAD, CHIPSTABLE, 
TAUNTON, TA4 2PZ 

 
Proposal:    Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic at The Old 

Waterworks, Chipstable Road, Chipstable (retention of works already 
undertaken) 

 
 
Application number:  09/19/0012 
 
Appeal reference:   APP/W3330/W/20/3251234 
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 
Site:   BARTON HOUSE, BRADFORD ROAD, OAKE, TAUNTON, TA4 1DR 
 
Proposal:    Erection of 1 No. detached dwelling with associated works in the 

garden of Barton House, Bradfor
[...]
. 

38. However, whilst I acknowledge the benefits associated with the appeal proposal 
are substantial, they would not, in my view, outweigh the harm that the proposed 
repositioning of the recreational facility would have in respect of the safety of its 
users, and the subsequent development plan policy conflict to which I have 
attached significant weight in the determination of this appeal. 

39. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal scheme conflicts with the 
development plan when taken as a whole. There are no material considerations 
that would lead me to reach a determination other than in accordance with the 
development plan. As such, the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

 

A Spencer-Peet 
INSPECTOR 

 
 

Page 74



APPEALS RECEIVED – 9 JULY 2020 
 
 
Site:    
 
Proposal:     
 
Application number:   
 
Appeal reference:    
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
 

Page 75




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 42/20/0006
	6 09/20/0006
	7 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeals Received  25 June 2020
	Appeal Decisions  09 July 2020
	Appeals Received  09 July 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 9 07 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 9 July 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), John Burton (Planning 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Specialist), Ursula Fay (Planning 
Specialist), Roy Pinney (Shape Legal), Sarah Wilsher (Planning Officer), 
Nick Bryant and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

25.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan 
 

26.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 June 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 June 2020 with 
amendments be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Coles 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

27.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Agenda No 
 

Reason Action Taken 

All 
Councillors 

42/20/0006 Received 
correspondence 
from Mr Smith 

Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr M Blaker 09/20/0006 Ward Member Spoke and 
Voted 

Cllr S Buller 42/20/0006 Visited Site. Did 
not ‘fetter 
discretion’ 

Spoke and 
Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 9 07 2020 

 

 

28.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

42/20/0006 Ms C Warburton Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Mr A Sawyer Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Mr T Smith Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Wing Commander 
Kent 

Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Ms T Dean Trull 
Parish 
Council 

Objecting 

 Ms J Wooldridge Trull 
Parish 
Council 

Objecting 

 Mr L Turner Barton 
Wilmore 

In favour  

 Cllr S Nicholls Ward 
Member 

Objecting 

 

29.   42/20/0006  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters following Outline Application 
42/14/0069 for the appearance, landscape, layout and scale for the erection 
of 70 No. dwellings, hard and soft landscaping, car parking including 
garages, internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, public 
open space and drainage with associated infrastructure and engineering 
works (Phase 1a Parcel H1b) on land at Comeytrowe/Trull  
 
Comments from Members of the public included: 
 

 These are mean, scraping the barrel houses; 

 Homes do not meet the National Design Guidance Charter or the 
principles of Garden Town; 

 Homes were not Carbon neutral;  

 Lack of electric charging points; 

 Concerns with the appearance, layout, Eco features and Garages; 

 Lack of tenure and accommodation for all ages; 

 Parking issues will create difficulties for emergency vehicles; 

 Concerns with the lack of renewable energy planning on the site; 

 Concerns that the houses would not be in keeping with the existing area; 

 Future proofing was needed on the site; 

 Mature trees and hedges needed to be incorporated into the proposal; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 9 07 2020 

 

 Affordable Housing should be distributed across the site and not grouped 
together; 

 Concerns that the external space was inadequate; 

 The SUDS scheme was not currently acceptable; 

 Concerns with the lack of detailed information on the disposal of both 
surface and foul water on the site; 

 Concerns that the pumping station was not mentioned in the original 
application; 

 Concerns with the impact on the local community in terms of flood risk;  

 Concerns that the planning application was not compliant with several 
Neighbourhood Plan Policies; 

 The applicants have committed to working in partnership with the Local 
Authority to help deliver this important site and will deliver the new and 
affordable homes that Taunton needs; 

 Huge amounts of public consultation has taken place with the local people, 
businesses, schools, stakeholders, officers and Central Government to 
help prepare a masterplan for the site; 
 

 
Comments made by Members included: 
 

 This was a difficult site to develop as it is in a valley; 

 Would like to see some stone faced houses as the scheme is pretty dull; 

 Concerns that the Parish Council were not brought on board; 

 Neighbourhood concerns need to be taken into consideration;  

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerows without consultation; 

 Concerns that the entrance from the A38 was not in this plot; 

 Concerns with the accessibility of the homes for people with limited 
mobility; 

 Concerns that the pocket park was a distance from the affordable housing 
placement; 

 Concerns that the size of the affordable houses were to small and not 
pepper potted around the site; 

 The Place maker comments was not given enough weight; 

 No Climate Policy in this development; 

 Material issues need to be considered very carefully; 

 The homes were not unique to Taunton; 

 Concerns with the density of the site; 

 Developers need to keep up with viability issues; 

 This was not a sustainable development; 

 Putting trees around an estate does not make it a Garden Town; 

 Footpaths need to be divided to make it safe for both pedestrians and 
cyclists; 

 Concerns with the courtyard parking proposed on the site; 

 Concerns with the proposal for rendering on the properties; 
 
At this point in the meeting a half hour extension was proposed. 
 

 The design did not incorporate Zero Carbon homes; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 9 07 2020 

 

 This scheme needs to be an exemplary site; 
 
At this point in the meeting a further half hour extension was proposed. 
 
Councillor Buller proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion for the 
application to be Deferred.  
 
This motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for 
Reserved Matters to be Approved as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 
Members took a 10 minute break after this application 
 

 
 

 
 

 

30.   09/20/0006  
 
Formation of vehicular access, gates and associated parking area plus hare 
landscaping consisting of patio areas, retaining walls and steps at The Old 
Waterworks, Chipstable 
 
No representations were received from the public on this application; 
 
Members made the following comments; 
 

 This will be an improvement to the property; 
 
Another half hour extension was proposed. 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be approved. 
 
The Motion was carried 

 
 
 

31.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Noted that three decisions and eleven appeals had been received. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 9 07 2020 

 

 
(The Meeting ended at 5.45 pm) 

 
 


